

CASE NO. 95-16779

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

JOSE MARIA SISON AND JAIME PIOPONGCO,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

vs.

ESTATE OF FERDINAND MARCOS,

Defendant-Appellee,

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Hawaii

BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE THE ALLARD K. LOWENSTEIN HUMAN RIGHTS
CLINIC, THE CENTER FOR CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHTS,
THE LAWYERS COMMITTEE FOR HUMAN RIGHTS,
THE INTERNATIONAL HUMAN RIGHTS LAW GROUP, THE MINNESOTA
ADVOCATES FOR HUMAN RIGHTS, AND LAW PROFESSORS IN SUPPORT OF
PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES FLORENTINA SISON, ET AL.

HAROLD HONGJU KOH
BETH STEPHENS
RONALD C. SLYE
Allard K. Lowenstein
International Human Rights Clinic
Yale Law School
127 Wall Street
New Haven CT, 06511
(203) 432-4932

JENNIFER M. GREEN
Center for Constitutional Rights
666 Broadway, 7th Floor
New York, NY 10012
(212) 614-6464

Attorneys for Amici Curiae

Dated: January 25, 1996

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | |
|--|------|
| QUESTIONS PRESENTED | ii |
| STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE | iii |
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES | viii |
| SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT | 1 |
| ARGUMENT | 2 |
| I. THE INTERNATIONAL NORM PROHIBITING CRUEL, INHUMAN AND DEGRADING TREATMENT IS SUFFICIENTLY SPECIFIC, UNIVERSAL AND OBLIGATORY TO TRIGGER ALIEN TORT CLAIMS ACT JURISDICTION IN U.S. FEDERAL COURTS. | 2 |
| A. Cruel, inhuman or degrading treatment is clearly distinguishable from torture . . . | 4 |
| B. International law has identified certain actions which clearly constitute cruel, inhuman or degrading treatment. | 8 |
| II. ALL BRANCHES OF THE UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT RECOGNIZE THE INTERNATIONAL PROHIBITION AGAINST CRUEL, INHUMAN OR DEGRADING TREATMENT. | 10 |
| A. The political branches have accepted the universal international norm against cruel, inhuman or degrading treatment into U.S. law. | 13 |
| B. United States courts have predicated ATCA jurisdiction on claims of cruel, inhuman or degrading treatment. | 15 |
| III. Appendix: <u>Kadic v. Karadzic</u> , Nos. 94-09035, -9069 (2d. Cir. Jan. 4, 1996) | 22 |

QUESTION PRESENTED

Is the international law prohibition against cruel, inhuman, or degrading treatment sufficiently specific, universal, and obligatory to trigger United States federal court jurisdiction under the Alien Tort Claims Act, 28 USC § 1350?

STATEMENT OF AMICI CURIAE

The Allard K. Lowenstein International Human Rights Clinic was organized in 1991 at Yale Law School as a faculty-supervised course under the auspices of the Allard K. Lowenstein International Human Rights Project, a student-run organization that seeks to educate and inspire law students, scholars, practicing attorneys and policymakers in the defense of international human rights. The Clinic has acted as counsel for plaintiffs in numerous lawsuits seeking damages for violations of international law and human rights under the Alien Tort Claims Act. See, e.g., Evans Paul, et al. v. Prosper Avril, 812 F. Supp 207 (S.D. Fl. 1993) (awarding \$41 million in damages for torture, arbitrary detention, cruel, inhuman or degrading treatment against former dictator of Haiti); Teresa Xuncax, et al. v. Hector Gramajo, 886 F. Supp. 162 (D. Mass. 1995) (awarding \$47.5 million in damages for summary execution, disappearance, torture, arbitrary detention, and cruel, inhuman or degrading treatment against former defense minister of Guatemala). The Clinic has also appeared as amicus curiae in a number of U.S. cases applying the Alien Tort Claims Act, 28 U.S.C. § 1350, to claims of international human rights law, including a claim of cruel, inhuman, or degrading treatment or punishment in Abebe-Jiri v. Negewo, No. 90-2010 (N.D.Ga. Aug. 20, 1993), aff'd sub. nom. Abebe-Jira v. Negewo, 1996 U.S. App. LEXIS 321 (January 10, 1996). The important question

presented here regarding the international prohibition against cruel, inhuman or degrading treatment or punishment and its ability to trigger ATCA jurisdiction is therefore of great interest to the Clinic and its clients.

The Center for Constitutional Rights is a non-profit legal and educational organization dedicated to advancing and protecting the rights guaranteed by the United States Constitution and the Universal Declaration of Human Rights. CCR has pioneered litigation under the Alien Tort Claims Act and the Torture Victim Protection Act, and handles a broad range of litigation asserting violations of internationally protected human rights. In addition, CCR maintains a diverse docket of cases promoting racial justice, women's rights, environmental protection and economic and social justice.

The Lawyers Committee for Human Rights (Lawyers Committee) is a non-profit organization founded in 1978 to protect and promote fundamental human rights, including the right to be free from abduction; torture; cruel, inhuman and degrading treatment or punishment; and extrajudicial killing. Its work is impartial, holding each government to the rule of law, including the human rights standards affirmed in instruments of international law. The organization regularly sends fact-finding missions to foreign countries, publishes reports on federal policy and legislation, and participates as amicus curiae in cases where it may be of assistance to the court. Most recently, the

Lawyers Committee appeared as amicus curiae in Trajanos v. Marcos, 978 F.2d 493 (9th Cir. 1992), cert. denied, 113 S.Ct 2960 (1993) and Humberto Alvarez-Machain v. United States, No. 95-4072, slip op. (C.D.Cal Jan. 20, 1995). The issues presented in the case are therefore of great concern to the Lawyers Committee.

The International Human Rights Law Group (Law Group) is a non-profit public interest organization incorporated in the District of Columbia. Its goals include the development and promotion of legal norms of international human rights. To that end, the Law Group has represented individuals and organizations, on a pro bono basis, before United States and international tribunals. In particular, the Law Group has appeared as amicus curiae in a number of U.S. cases applying the Alien Tort Claims Act, 28 U.S.C. § 1350, including claims of cruel, inhuman, or degrading treatment, in Abebe-Jiri v. Negewo, No. 90-2010 (N.D.Ga. Aug. 20, 1993), aff'd sub. nom. Abebe-Jira v. Negewo, 1996 U.S. App. LEXIS 321 (January 10, 1996).

Minnesota Advocates for Human Rights (Minnesota Advocates) is a volunteer-based, non-profit Section 501(c)(3) organization that works on projects supporting the protection of internationally recognized human rights in all countries. To accomplish this goal, Minnesota Advocates investigates and exposes human rights violations, educates the public, represents human rights victims, promotes the universal acceptance of

international standards, and trains and assists groups that protect human rights.

Deborah Anker is Lecturer on Law at Harvard Law School.

David Bederman is Associate Professor of Law at Emory University School of Law and Visiting Associate Professor at New York University Law School.

Anthony D'Amato is the Leighton Professor of Law at Northwestern University School of Law.

Joan Fitzpatrick is Professor of Law and Foundation Scholar at the University of Washington School of Law.

Claudio Grossman is Dean, Professor and Raymond I. Geraldson Scholar in International and Humanitarian Law at the Washington College of Law, American University.

David Kennedy is the Henry Shattuck Professor of Law at Harvard University.

Cynthia Lichtenstein is Professor of Law at Boston College Law School.

Stefan A. Riesenfeld is the Emmanuel S. Heller Professor of Law (Emeritus) at University of California at Berkeley School of Law and Professor of Law at Hastings College of Law.

Anne-Marie Slaughter is Professor of Law at Harvard Law School.

Henry Steiner is Professor of Law at Harvard Law School.

Oscar Schachter is the Hamilton Fish Professor Emeritus of International Law and Diplomacy at Columbia University School of Law.

David Weissbrodt is the Briggs & Morgan Professor of Law at University of Minnesota School of Law.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

| | |
|---|----------------|
| <u>Abebe-Jiri v. Negewo</u> , No. 90-2010 (N.D.Ga. Aug. 20, 1993), <u>aff'd sub. nom. Abebe-Jira v. Negewo</u> , 1996 U.S. App. LEXIS 321 (January 10, 1996) | 14, 15, 16, 20 |
| <u>Bouton v. Uruguay (37/1978)</u> , Report of the U.N. Hum. Rts. Comm. GAOR, 35th Sess., Suppl. No. 40 (1980), Annex XIV | 9 |
| <u>East African Asians v. United Kingdom</u> , 3 Eur. H.R. Rep. 76 (Eur. Comm'n H.R. 1973) | 9 |
| <u>Estelle v. Gamble</u> , 429 U.S. 97 (1976) | 8, 10 |
| <u>Filartiga v. Pena-Irala</u> , 630 F.2d 876 (2d. Cir. 1980) | 3, 8, 20 |
| <u>Forti v. Suarez-Mason</u> , 672 F. Supp. 1531 (N.D.Cal 1987), <u>amended in part</u> , 694 F.Supp 707 (N.D.Cal 1989) | passim |
| <u>Greece v. United Kingdom</u> , 2 Y.B. Eur. Conv. on Hum. Rts. 182 (1958-59) | 7 |
| <u>The Greek Case</u> 12 Y.B. Eur. Conv. on Hum. Rts. 186, 461-65 (1969) (Eur. Comm'n on Hum. Rts.) | 18 |
| <u>Hilao v. Marcos</u> , 25 F.3d 1467 (9th Cir. 1994) | 3, 20 |

| | |
|---|------------|
| <u>U.S. v. Iran (Hostages Case),</u> 1980 I.C.J. 3 | 12 |
| <u>Hudson v. McMillan,</u> 503 U.S. 1 (1992) | 8 |
| <u>Ingraham v. Wright,</u> 430 U.S. 651 (1977) | 8 |
| <u>Ireland v. United Kingdom,</u> 25 Eur. Ct. H.R. (ser. A)(1978) | 7, 9 |
| <u>Kadic v. Karadzic,</u> 1995 WL 604585 (2d.Cir. Oct. 13, 1995), <u>rehearing denied</u> , Nos. 94-9035, -9069 (2d. Cir. Jan. 4, 1996) | 3, 20 |
| <u>Kyle v. Allen,</u> 732 F. Supp. 1157 (S.D. Fla. 1990) | 10 |
| <u>Lareau v. Manson,</u> 507 F. Supp. 1177 (D. Conn. 1980) <u>modified on other grounds</u> , 651 F.2d 96 (2d Cir. 1981) | 10 |
| <u>Medcalf v. Kansas,</u> 626 F. Supp. 1179 (D. Kan. 1986) | 8 |
| <u>Parrish v. Johnson,</u> 800 F.2d 600 (6th Cir. 1986) | 8 |
| <u>Paul v. Avril,</u> 901 F.Supp 330 (S.D.Fl. 1994) | 14, 16, 17 |
| <u>Rhodes v. Chapman,</u> 452 U.S. 337 (1981) | 8 |

| | |
|---|----------------|
| <u>Scher v. Engelke</u> , 943 F.2d 921 (8th Cir. 1981), <u>cert. denied</u> , 503 U.S. 952 (1992) | 8 |
| <u>Tel Oren v. Libyan Arab Republic</u> , 726 F.2d 774 (D.C. Cir. 1984), <u>cert. denied</u> , 470 U.S. 1003 (1985) | 12 |
| <u>Trajano v. Marcos</u> , 978 F.2d 493 (9th Cir. 1992), <u>cert. denied</u> 113 S.Ct 2960 (1993) | 2 |
| <u>Tyrer Case</u> , 26 Eur. Ct. H.R. (ser. A) 15 (1978) | 9 |
| <u>Wells v. Franzen</u> , 777 F.2d 1258 (7th Cir. 1985) | 8 |
| <u>Wizniewski v. Kennard</u> , 901 F.2d 1276 (5th Cir. 1990) | 8 |
| <u>Xuncax, et al v. Hector Gramajo</u> , 886 F.Supp. 162 (D.Mass. 1995) | 14, 17, 18, 19 |
| <u>Constitutional Provisions</u> | |
| U.S. Const. amend. VIII. | passim |
| U.S. Const. amend. V. | 14 |
| U.S. Const. amend. XIV. | 14 |
| <u>Statutes, Treaties and International Instruments</u> | |
| African Charter on Human and Peoples' Rights, <u>adopted</u> June 27, 1981, O.A.U. Doc. CAB/LEG/67/3/Rev. 5, 21 I.L.M. 58 (1982), <u>entered into force</u> Oct. 21, 1986 | 4 |

| | |
|--|--------|
| American Convention on Human Rights, <u>opened for signature</u> Nov. 22, 1969, O.A.S. T.S. No. 36, O.A.S. Doc. OEA/Ser. L/V/II.50, doc. 6 (1980) (<u>entered into force</u> July 18, 1978) | 4 |
| Body of Principles for the Protection of All Persons Under Any Form of Detention or Imprisonment, G.A. Res. 43/173, 43 U.N. GAOR Supp. (No. 49), U.N. Doc. A/43/49 (1988) | 5 |
| 136 Cong. Rec. S10091, S10093 (July 19, 1990) | 11, 14 |
| 138 Cong. Rec. S4781, S4783-4 (daily ed. April 2, 1992) | 12, 14 |
| Convention Against Torture and Other Cruel, Inhuman, or Degrading Treatment or Punishment, art. 16, <u>adopted</u> Dec. 10, 1984, G.A. Res. 39/46, 39 U.N. GAOR Supp. (No. 51), U.N. Doc. A/39/51 (1984) (<u>entered into force</u> June 26, 1987) | passim |
| Declaration of Tehran, Final Act of the International Conference on Human Rights 3, 23 GAOR, U.N. Doc. A/CONF. 32/41 (1968) | 5 |
| Declaration on the Protection of All Persons from Being Subjected to Torture and Other Cruel, Inhuman or Degrading Treatment or Punishment, <u>adopted</u> Dec. 9, 1975, G.A. Res. 3452, 30 U.N. GAOR Supp. (No. 34), U.N. Doc. A/10034 (1976) | 5, 7 |
| European Convention for the Protection of Human Rights and Fundamental Freedoms, <u>opened for signature</u> Nov. 4, 1950, 213 U.N.T.S. 222 (<u>entered into force</u> Sept. 3, 1953) | 4 |
| International Covenant on Civil and Political Rights, <u>adopted</u> Dec. 16, 1966, G.A. Res. 2200, 21 U.N. GAOR Supp. (No.16), U.N. Doc. A/6316 (1966), 999 U.N.T.S. 717 (<u>entered into force</u> Mar. 23, 1976) . | passim |
| Standard Minimum Rules for the Treatment of Prisoners, <u>adopted</u> July 31, 1957, E.S.C. Res. 663C, 24 U.N. ESCOR Supp. (No. 1) at 11, U.N. Doc. E/3048 (1957) | 10 |

| | |
|---|--------|
| Universal Declaration of Human Rights, <u>adopted</u> Dec. 10, 1948, G.A. Res. 217A (III), U.N. Doc. A/810 (1948) | 4 |
| 22 U.S.C. § 2304(d)(1) | 11 |
| 22 U.S.C. § 2340A | 11 |
| 22 U.S.C. § 262d(a)(1) | 11 |
| 28 U.S.C. § 1350 | passim |

Miscellaneous

| | |
|--|----------|
| J. H. Burgers & H. Danelius, <u>The U.N. Convention Against Torture: A Handbook on the Convention Against Torture and Other Cruel, Inhuman or Degrading Treatment or Punishment</u> (1988) | 7, 9, 10 |
| Cable from Secretary of State to All Diplomatic and Consular Posts Re: Instructions for the 1991 Country Reports on Human Rights Practices, P 211857Z (August 1991) | 10 |
| <u>Convention Against Torture and Other Cruel, Inhuman, or Degrading Treatment or Punishment</u> , S. Exec. Rep. 30, 101st Cong., 2d Sess. 13 (1990) | 7 |
| Depository Notification, Ratification by the United States of America, Convention Against Torture and Cruel, Inhuman or Degrading Treatment, United Nations, Reference C.N. 382.1994, Treaties-6 (July 15, 1995) | 11 |
| Marian Nash (Leich), <u>U.S. Practice: Contemporary Practice of the United States Relating to International Law</u> , 89 Am. J. Int'l L. 96 (1995) | 12 |
| <u>Restatement (Third) of the Foreign Relations Law of the United States</u> | 3, 5, 12 |

| | |
|--|------|
| U.N. Committee on the Elimination of Discrimination Against Women, Adoption of Report, 11th Sess., General Recommendation No. 19, U.N. Doc. CEDAW/C/1992/L.1 Add.15 (1992) | 10 |
| United States Department of State, Country Reports on Human Rights Practices for 1981 (Argentina) | 11 |
| P. van Dijk & G. van Hoof, <u>Theory and Practice of European Convention on Human Rights</u> (1990) | 7, 9 |
